SCHEDULE

THE ARTS COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND

Membership

- **3.**—(1) The Arts Council shall consist of such persons as the Head of the Department shall appoint after consultation with such persons as appear to him to represent—
 - (a) district councils;
 - (b) persons engaged in providing education;
 - (c) persons engaged in, or in the promotion of, the arts.
- (2) In the period of 12 months from the making of this Order, sub-paragraph (1) shall have effect with the omission of the words from "after consultation with" to the end.
 - (3) The Head of the Department shall appoint—
 - (a) one of the members of the Arts Council to be chairman who, in the case of an equality of votes, shall have a second or casting vote; and
 - (b) another member to be vice-chairman who in the absence of the chairman shall, in the case of an equality of votes, have a second or casting vote.
- (4) The Department may appoint assessors to the Arts Council who shall be entitled to receive notice of, and to attend and speak at, meetings of the Council and committees thereof, but shall not be entitled to vote at any such meetings.
- **4.**—(1) Subject to the following provisions of this paragraph, a member of the Arts Council shall hold and vacate his office in accordance with the terms of his appointment.
- (2) A member shall be deemed to have vacated his office and the Arts Council shall declare his place vacant in the following circumstances—
 - (a) where he gives to the Head of the Department a notice in writing of his resignation;
 - (b) where he becomes bankrupt [FI or has had a debt relief order made in respect of him] or makes a composition with his creditors [F2 or is the subject of a bankruptcy restrictions order][FI or a debt relief restrictions order];
 - (c) where in the opinion of the Head of the Department he becomes incapacitated to hold office and the Head of the Department so informs the Arts Council in writing;
 - (d) where he is convicted of an indictable offence and is sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not less than three months; or
 - (e) where he fails, without leave of the Arts Council, to attend any meetings of the Council, or of a committee thereof of which he is a member, for a period of 6 consecutive months.
- (3) The Arts Council may pay to its chairman and vice-chairman such salary as the Department, with the approval of the Department of Finance and Personnel, may determine.
- (4) The Arts Council may pay travelling and subsistence allowances and other expenses necessarily incurred by members of the Council and committees and sub-committees thereof in the performance of their functions and such allowances and expenses shall be paid at such rates as the Department may determine.
 - F1 Words in Sch. para. 4(2)(b) inserted (7.3.2016) by The Debt Relief Act (Northern Ireland) 2010 (Consequential Amendments) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016 (S.R. 2016/108), art. 1, Sch. para. 15

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Arts Council (Northern Ireland) Order 1995, Cross Heading: Membership. (See end of Document for details)

Words in Sch. para. 4(2)(b) inserted (13.5.2008) by Insolvency (Disqualification from Office: General) Order (Northern Ireland) 2008 (S.R. 2008/94), arts. 1, 2, **Sch. para. 4**

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Arts Council (Northern Ireland)
Order 1995, Cross Heading: Membership.